

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 27186 OF 2025
IN
PETITION NO. 2619 OF 2025

Vinayak Chintamani Patil .. Applicant
Chintamani Damodar Patil .. Deceased
Rajendra Chintamani Patil .. Petitioner

-
- Mr. Dinesh Arjun Wani i/by Mr. Jayant Arjun Wani, Advocate for Applicant
 - Ms. Namrata Sawant, Advocates for Petitioner

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 8, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Wani, learned Advocate for Applicant and Ms. Sawant, learned Advocate for Petitioner.

2. Interim Application (L) No. 27186 of 2025 is filed by one of the legal heirs of the deceased seeking intervention in Petition. Petition is filed by another son of the deceased by name Rajendra Chintamani Patil seeking Letters of Administration to the property and credits of deceased father. Deceased has three sons i.e. Vinayak, Rajendra and Umesh. Both the learned Advocates would inform the Court that they do not know whereabouts of Umesh. Though the last known address of Umesh is stated in paragraph No. 5 of the Petition, it appears that

he is not available on that address. In that view of the matter, issue proclamation to Mr. Umesh Chintamani Patil returnable on 12.11.2025.

3. Stand over to 12th November, 2025.

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.10.09
18:37:12
+0530