

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.27186 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.2619 OF 2025**

Vinayak Chintamani Patil .. Applicant

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:**

Chintamani Damodar Patil .. Deceased

Rajendra Chintamani Patil .. Applicant

- .....
- Mr. Dinesh Arjun Wani, Advocate i/by Mr. Jayant Arjun Wani for Applicant.
  - Mr. Madhav Shah, Advocate i/by Ms. Namrata Sawant for original Petitioner.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 17, 2026**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Mentioned out of turn.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Wani, learned Advocate for Applicant and Mr. Shah, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** There can be no impediment in allowing the present Interim Application which is filed by one of the son of the deceased. Deceased had three sons namely Vinayak, Rajendra and Umesh. Rajendra is the original Petitioner before the Court seeking issuance of Grant to the property and credits of the deceased. Vinayak is his elder brother.
- 4.** Advocate for original Petitioner is present in Court and he has no objection if Vinayak is joined as a co-Petitioner. In that view of

the matter, Interim Applications stands allowed in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b).

**5.** Necessary amendment is permitted to be carried out within a period of one week from today. Reverification stands dispensed with.

**6.** Department is directed to proceed with issuance of Grant in accordance with law.

**7.** With the above directions, Interim Application is allowed and disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date: 2026.04.17  
16:48:01 +0530